PRINTED: 07/31/2019 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G256	B. WING_	, A	07/30/204	07/30/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DE RESIDENTIAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 353 ELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439	1 07/30/20	13	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	JLD BE COMPL	LETION	
	Therefore, the facili individual clients to of the facility, and a including the right to due process. This STANDARD is Based on record refailed to ensure clie guardian appointed newly admitted client. Client #4 guardians Review on 7/29/19 guardianship paper mother listed as his 10/12/90.  Review on 7/29/19 the has a behavior so 7/2/19 which consist for maladaptive beh Velafaxine, Saphris	issure the rights of all clients. Ity must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients is citizens of the United States, of file complaints, and the right is not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility int (#4) had a updated legal by the court. This affected 1 int. The finding is:  Is ship paperwork is not updated. It is not updated. It is not updated in the facility is ship paperwork is not updated. It is not updated in the following is the following medications aviors: Carbamazepin,	W 12	W 125	9/20	1/19	
W 249	revealed client #4's "for awhile." Further had spoken to client updated guardiansh been none yet. Add client #4's guardians PROGRAM IMPLEN CFR(s): 483.440(d)(	mother has been deceased interview revealed the QIDP #4's sister about obtaining ip paperwork, but it has not itional interview revealed ship paperwork is not current. MENTATION  1)	W 249	AUG 1 9	2019		
		disciplinary team has	ATURE	Lic. & Cert.			
SY	ransara V	£ 0 C .	1	ical Supervisor	Q M Q DATE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G256		B. WING	B. WING			07/30/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRE 353 ELM STRI FAIR BLUFF		1 077	30/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EAC	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD -REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	formulated a client's each client must red treatment program interventions and seand frequency to su	nulated a client's individual program plan, the client must receive a continuous active atment program consisting of needed receives and services in sufficient number frequency to support the achievement of the actives identified in the individual program		The facilient treating need serving address implementations and the serving address implementations are serving to the serving and the serving and the serving address implementations are serving and the serving address implementations are serving and the serving and the serving are serving are serving are serving and the serving are serving are serving are serving and the serving are serving are serving and the serving are serving are serving and the serving are serving and the serving are serving and the serving are serving are serving and the serving are ser			9/20/19
	Based on observation reviews, the facility of received a continuous consisting of needed identified in the individual the areas of medica ambulation. This affect.  1. Client #4's physic were not followed.  During evening observices of the person holding onto ambulated. Client #4 to and retrieve his Boost. Arevealed Staff B told the dining room table returned back to the person holding onto ambulated. Client #4 while he was ambulated. During an interview of the person and provided the dining of the person holding onto ambulated. Client #4 while he was ambulated. During an interview of the person and provided the dining onto ambulated. Client #4 while he was ambulated.	ervations in the home on a staff person verbally be leave the dining room table st drink from the refrigerator. In ambulated 40 - 45 feet need the refrigerator door and additional observations client #4 to ambulate back to be with his Boost. Client #4 table. At no time was a staff client #4's gait belt while he as wearing the gait vest atting.		1.	Physical Therapist will inservice all staff on proper usage of support devices (gait vest) when clients are assessed and new supports are needed. PT will in service staff on use of client #4 gait vest. Program Manager and Clinical Supervisor will monitor proper usage of supportive devices (gait belt) weekly.		
**	client #4 has the gait	on 7/29/19, Staff B revealed vest because he has a					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL    33	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 1 N 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY	
RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL  35 SELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED TO PERCEIPHORES (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  10 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED TO PERCEIPHORES (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  11 PROVIDER OR THE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED TO PERCEIPHORES (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  12 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  13 SELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439  PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  14 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  15 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  15 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  16 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  17 AG  17 AG  18 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  19 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH DESIDENTIAL)  10 PROVIDER OR PLAN OF COINCE TO THE PROVIDER OF PROVIDER TO THE PROVIDER OF THE PROVIDER TO TH		34G256		B. WING			07/30/2019	
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  W 249  Continued From page 2 history of falls, "but hasn't fallen since he's been living here." Additional interview revealed client #4 has not been living in the home quite yet a year. Staff B revealed staff probably should have been holding onto his gait vest while he ambulated back and forth from the dining room table.  Review on 7/29/19 of client #4's IPP dated 5/16/19 stated, "[Client #4] is ambulating using a gait vest & staff assistance."  Review on 7/29/19 of client #4's occupational therapy (OT) evaluation dated 6/27/19 revealed, "Ambulate with gait vest for balance and safety during transfers."  Review on 7/29/19 of client #4's physical therapy (PT) evaluation dated 5/7/19 stated, "Equipment: 2 strap belt vest for balance and safety during transfer and ambulation." Further review revealed, "Recommendation: 1. Continue use of gait vest belt"  During an interview on 7/29/19, the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed client #4's gait vest is to be used at all times. The QIDP also revealed client #4's gait vest is used to his history of falling.  2. Client #1 was not afforded full participation in medication administration.  During morning medication administration on 7/30/19 at 9:10am, Staff A fed client #1 his medications, which were in pudding. Further observations revealed client #1 independently  **MEGULATORY OR LSC CONTINUE OF A CONTINUE	32.50	DE RESIDENTIAL			353 ELM STREET		73072013	
history of falls, "but hasn't fallen since he's been living here." Additional interview revealed client #4 has not been living in the home quite yet a year. Staff B revealed staff probably should have been holding onto his gait vest while he ambulated back and forth from the dining room table.  Review on 7/29/19 of client #4's IPP dated 5/16/19 stated, "Iclient #4] is ambulating using a gait vest & staff assistance."  Review on 7/29/19 of client #4's occupational therapy (OT) evaluation dated 6/27/19 revealed, "Ambulate with gait vest for balance and safety during transfer and ambulation." Further review revealed, "Recommendation: 1. Continue use of gait vest belt"  During an interview on 7/29/19, the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed client #4's gait vest is used to his history of falling.  2. Client #1 was not afforded full participation in medication administration.  During morning medication administration on 7/30/19 at 9:10am, Staff A fed client #1 his medications, which were in pudding. Further observations revealed client #1 independently	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI)	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION	
spoon fed his medications.		history of falls, "but living here." Addition #4 has not been living year. Staff B reveal been holding onto hambulated back and table.  Review on 7/29/19 of 5/16/19 stated, "[Cliegait vest & staff assist Review on 7/29/19 of therapy (OT) evaluated "Ambulate with gait during transfers."  Review on 7/29/19 of therapy (OT) evaluated with gait during transfers."  Review on 7/29/19 of (PT) evaluation dated 2 strap belt vest for litransfer and ambular revealed, "Recommergait vest belt"  During an interview of intellectual disabilitier revealed client #4's of times. The QIDP also vest is used to his his vest is used to his his 2. Client #1 was not medication administration. During morning med 7/30/19 at 9:10am, Simedications, which we observations revealed eating the remainder.	hasn't fallen since he's been onal interview revealed client and interview revealed client and in the home quite yet a ed staff probably should have is gait vest while he at forth from the dining room of client #4's IPP dated ent #4] is ambulating using a stance."  of client #4's occupational tion dated 6/27/19 revealed, west for balance and safety  of client #4's physical therapy of 5/7/19 stated, "Equipment: coalance and safety during tion." Further review endation: 1. Continue use of on 7/29/19, the qualified is professional (QIDP) grait vest is to be used at all to revealed client #4's gait estory of falling.  afforded full participation in ration.  ication administration on that A fed client #1 his were in pudding. Further diction afforded full gafter he was	W 2	2. Habilitation Specialist wi ensure that client #1 is affor the opportunity to assist wi medication administration thighest potential identified goal and in-service staff. No staff will in service all staff of medication administration a allowing clients to participal much as possible. Program manager and Habilitation special will monitor weekly. Nursin and clinical supervisor will no	rded th to his in a ursing on and te as		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G256			B. WING	j	0.	07/30/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 353 ELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439	ODE	. "	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	During an interview she client #1 should opportunity to self for Review on 7/29/19 of 10/16/19 revealed here with the Review on 7/30/19 of evaluation dated 10/himself.  Review on 7/30/19 of evaluation dated 10/himself.  Review on 7/30/19 of evaluation dated 10/himself.  Review on 7/30/19 of behavior inventory (here is totally independent #1 sopportunity to feed here here with the physician properture of the facility must professional professio	on 7/30/19, Staff A revealed have been given the ged his medications.  of client #1's IPP dated a e eats independently.  of client #1's nutritional /22/18 revealed he feeds  of client #1's adaptive ABI) dated 7/26/18 revealed dent with taking his own pills.  on 7/30/19, the QIDP should have been given the simself his medications.  CES 3)(i)  vide or obtain annual physical h client that at a minimum on of vision and hearing.  not met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility why admitted client (#4) e annual physical. The	W 2	W323 The facility will ensure all.	new duled for ents enew edical ons and d within staff will d. client	9/20/19	
		f client #4's record revealed on dated 4/17/19. There		supervisor will evaluate cli medical record monthly to all annual assessments are completed upon due dates	ensure		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G256			B. WING			07/30/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 353 ELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439		73072019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI  DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	was not current info indicate the audiolo performed.  During an interview intellectual disabilitie confirmed client #4 audiological examin PHYSICIAN SERVICER(s): 483.460(a).  The facility must proexaminations of eacincludes immunization recommendations on Advisory Committee or of the Committee Diseases of the American This STANDARD is Based on record refailed to ensure all in 1 newly admitted client #4' kept.  Review on 7/29/19 on he was admitted to the Additional review of I immunization record.	on 7/30/19, the qualified es professional (QIDP) did not receive his ation.  CES (3)(ii)  ovide or obtain annual physical ch client that at a minimum ons, using as a guide the f the Public Health Service on Immunization Practices on the Control of Infectious erican Academy of Pediatrics.  Inot met as evidenced by: view and interview, the facility munizations were current for ent (#4). The finding is: s immunizations was not  of client #4's record revealed the facility on 4/16/19. In the finding is: on 7/30/19, the qualified	W 32	23	ent al	9/20/19	
	his immunization rec DRUG STORAGE A	ord. ND RECORDKEEPING	W 38	2			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G256		B. WING		07/30/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RIVERSIDE RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 353 ELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439	1 07/30/2	019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) MPLETION DATE
W 382	CFR(s): 483.460(l)(		W 3	W 382  The facility will ensure all drugs and biologicals are locked safely during medication administration	9/2	nlig
	Based on observatifailed to ensure all rather finding is:  The medications we unsupervised.  During morning medication area. Futhere were medication area left the medication and unsupertied.  During an immediate she had left the medicate she medicate she had left the medicate s	s not met as evidenced by: ions and interviews, the facility medications remained locked.  ere left unsecured and  dication administration in the a 8:35am, Staff A left the urther observations revealed ons left on the counter, upervised. At 8:48am, Staff A urea, while the surveyor was the medications unsecured  e interview, Staff A confirmed dications unattended. Further taff A had been trained not to mattended.		Nurse will in serice all staff on proper way to secure the medication when leaving the medication room while medications are being administered. Nrse will monitor weekly. Clinical Supervisor will monitor monthly.		
W 436	stated, "medications times."  SPACE AND EQUIP CFR(s): 483.470(g)(.  The facility must furrand teach clients to a		W 43	W436  The facility will ensure that all clients are taught to use and make informed choices about the use of any adaptive devices identified by the interdisciplinary team as needed by client.		)(9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G256			B. WING	1	07	/30/2019	
10000000000000000000000000000000000000	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 353 ELM STREET FAIR BLUFF, NC 28439		700/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	Continued From particles and other devices in interdisciplinary team.  This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility had a recommender.  Client #4 was not provided in the wheelchair.  During review on 7/2 program plan (IPP) wheelchair is needed in the whole interview of the whole in the	ge 6 communications aids, braces, dentified by the m as needed by the client.  Is not met as evidenced by: cons, record review and ty failed to ensure client # 4 d wheelchair. The finding is: covided with a recommended covided with a recommended covided 5/16/19 stated, "A d for longer distances, but he con arrival & one has not been	W 4	DEFICIENCY)	sure that adaptive admitted individuals ist and any as and facility has a in his IPP		



ROY COOPER . Governor

MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH . Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

DHSR - Mental Health

Lic. & Cert. Section

August 1, 2019

Melissa Bryant, Division Director Community Innovations 80 Alliance Drive Whiteville, NC 28472

Re:

Recertification Survey July 29 - 30, 2019

Riverside Residential, 353 Elm Street, Fair Bluff, NC 28439

Provider Number 34G256

MHL# 024-021

E-mail Address: <a href="mailto:mbryant@communityinnovations.com">mbryant@communityinnovations.com</a>

Dear Ms. Bryant:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the recertification survey completed on July 30, 2019.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form (CMS-2567). The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practices that do not comply with regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the CMS-2567 form and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance and what to include in the Plan of Correction.

#### Type of Deficiencies Found

Standard level deficiencies were cited.

#### Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is September 27, 2019.

#### What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to *correct* the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again.
- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. *Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and* 

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TeL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all deficient practices have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Eugina Barnes at 919-819-8182.

Sincerely,

Cugina Barnss

Eugina Barnes, BSW, QIDP Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

**Enclosures** 

Cc: DHSRreports@eastpointe.net

File